Ricoh USA, Inc. 70 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern, PA 19355

U.	U.S. Communities Product Schedule					<u>,</u>	Product Schedule Number:							
										Mas	ter Lease A	greement Nun	nber: _	
Agree we sha	o, the "Le ment are all be deement, inde	ase Agreemond incorporated med to be the	ement," as ent") identif into this Se e lessor und Il other Sch	ied above, betweehedule and ma er the Lease Aş edules to the L	der the U.S veen you ande a part he greement. I	as custom Communicated ereof. If we tried to the custom the custom to th	tities Maste	ee ("Cust er Lease he lessor	Agreeme	nt (together	This Schedur with any a	Mendments, a	ttachmen	"us") and dule," "Product its and addenda ons of the Lease f this Schedule, and independent
				X-1				D- 11	I-NI-LI					
Custom	ner (Bill T	Commission)	n or Chica	igo			_	Daryl N Billing	Contact	Name				
	Washing		Roo	om 200			_	Same						
Chicag	Location		Cook	IL	60602-14	40			Address	(if different	t from locatio	on address)		
City	0		County		Zip	40	_	Same City			County	State	Zip	
Billing	Contact T	elephone Nu	mber		Billing	Contact Fa	csimile N	-		Billing Co	ontact E-Mail		Zip	
312-74	4-9273					4-8005						fchicago.org		
PAYN Minim	Ricoh M Ricoh M Ricoh M MENT S num Tern onths)	PC4503 PC4503	Minim	um Payment thout Tax)		☐ Mon	rterly	ent Billin	g Freque	ency	1 st	Advanc Payment & Last Payme her:		nt
TERM 1. Tassis 2. Yuir th	dum(s) at MS AND The first P nd "Effect hall have to Vou, the to UNCOND n any provine terms	CONDIT Cayment will tive Date," the same me undersigned ITIONAL, vision of the hereof, incl TAND THIS	IONS be due on then, for put aning as "C Customer, NON-CAN Lease Agreuding the	poses of this Sommencement have applied CELABLE Acement. If we acterms and con	ate. If the L Schedule, th Date." to us to re GREEMEN scept this Se	ease Agree te term "Pa ent the abo NT FOR T chedule, yo the Lease	ement uses syment" sh ove-describ HE MINI u agree to	the term all have ped Prod MUM T rent the a	s "Lease the same act for la ERM IN bove Pro	Payment" a meaning as awful communicated but from u ACKNO	mercial (nor ABOVE, e us, and we ago	rncement Date rment," and the a-consumer) p except as other gree to rent succept	urposes. wise expe	han "Payment" Effective Date" THIS IS AN ressly provided at to you, on all READ AND THE LEASE
3. A	Additional	Provisions (if any) are:										21	

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

THE PEOPLE SIGNING THIS LEASE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CUSTOMER REPRESENT THAT THEY HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO DO SO.

By: Name: Erin Lavin Cabonargi Executive Director	By: Name:
Approved as to Form and Legality: Neal & Leroy, LLC By: Anne L. Fredd	
Date: 12-19-2013	

RICOH

U.S. Communities Master Lease Agreement

Ricoh USA, Inc. 70 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern, PA 19355

				A 166.		
CUSTOMER INFORMATION						
Full Legal Name						
Public Building Commission of Chicago						
Address 50 W. Washington St. Ro	oom 200					
City Chicago	State	Zip 60602-1440	Contact Daryl McNa	abb	Telephone Number 312-744-9273	
Federal Tax ID Number 36-6009523 (Do Not Insert Social Security Number)	Facsimile 312-744		- July Morte	E-mail Address	@cityofchicago.org	

This U.S. Communities Master Lease Agreement ("Lease Agreement") has been written in clear, easy to understand English. When we use the words "you", "your" or "Customer" in this Lease Agreement, we mean you, our customer, as indicated above. When we use the words "we", "us" or "our" in this Lease Agreement, we mean Ricoh USA, Inc. ("Ricoh") or, if we assign this Lease Agreement or any Schedules executed in accordance with this Lease Agreement, pursuant to Section 13 below, the Assignee (as defined below). Our corporate office is located at 70 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355.

- Agreement. This Lease Agreement is executed pursuant to the contract by and between Ricoh Americas Corporation and Fairfax County (the "County") on behalf of the U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance and all public agencies, non-profits and higher education entities ("Participating Public Agencies"), having a Contract ID number of 4400003732 and the contract period is from February 11, 2013 to June 30, 2016, with the option to renew for no more than six (6) years (the "Contract Period"), one year at a time, or any combination thereof (the "Contract"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Schedule entered into during the Contract Period shall continue in full force and effect for the entire lease term set forth in the Schedule. We agree to lease or rent, as specified in any equipment schedule executed by you and us and incorporating the terms of this Lease Agreement by reference (a "Schedule"), to you, and you agree to lease or rent, as applicable, from us, subject to the terms of this Lease Agreement and such Schedule, the personal and intangible property described in such Schedule. The personal and intangible property described on a Schedule (together with all attachments, replacements, parts, substitutions, additions, repairs, and accessories incorporated in or affixed to the property and any license or subscription rights associated with the property) will be collectively referred to as "Product." The manufacturer of the tangible Product shall be referred to as the "Manufacturer." To the extent the Product includes intangible property or associated services such as periodic software licenses and prepaid data base subscription rights, such intangible property shall be referred to as the "Software."
- 2. Schedules; Delivery and Acceptance. This Lease Agreement shall consist of the terms and conditions of the Contract and this Lease Agreement and any Schedule issued pursuant thereto. As it pertains to this Lease Agreement, the order of precedence of the component parts of the Lease Agreement shall be as follows: (a) the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement and Schedule issued pursuant thereto, and (b) the terms and conditions of the Contract. The foregoing order of precedence shall govern the interpretation of this Lease Agreement in cases of conflict or inconsistency therein. Each Schedule that incorporates this Lease Agreement shall be governed by the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement and the Contract, as well as by the terms and conditions set forth in such individual Schedule. Each Schedule shall constitute a complete agreement separate and distinct from this Lease Agreement and any other Schedule. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Lease Agreement and any Schedule, the terms of such Schedule shall govern and control, but only with respect to the Product subject to such Schedule. The termination of this Lease Agreement will not affect any Schedule executed prior to the effective date of such termination. When you receive the Product and it is installed, you agree to inspect it to determine it is in good working order. Scheduled Payments (as specified in the applicable Schedule) will begin on or after the Product acceptance date ("Effective Date"). You agree to sign and return to us a delivery and acceptance certificate (which may be done electronically) within five (5) business days after any Product is installed confirming that the Product has been delivered, installed, and is in good condition and accepted for all purposes under the Lease Agreement.

3. Term; Payments.

(a) The first scheduled Payment (as specified in the applicable Schedule) ("Payment") will be due on the Effective Date or such later date as we may designate. The remaining Payments will be due on the same day of each subsequent month, unless otherwise specified on the applicable Schedule. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law, if any Payment or other amount payable under any Schedule is not received within ten (10) days of its due date, you will pay to us, in addition to that Payment, a one-time late charge of 5% of the overdue Payment (but in no event greater than the maximum amount allowed by applicable law). To the extent not prohibited by applicable law, you agree to pay \$25.00 for each check returned for insufficient funds or for any other reason.

Number

- (b) In the event that Customer terminates the Maintenance Agreement (as hereunder defined) between Customer and the Servicer relating to the Product provided hereunder due to a material breach by Servicer of its service obligations which remained uncured for thirty (30) days following written notice of breach (in the manner expressly permitted by and in accordance with such Maintenance Agreement), Customer shall have the option of terminating the particular Product under a Schedule to this Lease Agreement to which such service failure relates upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Ricoh. In the event of such termination, Customer shall pay all fees and charges incurred through the termination date of the applicable Product, including any late fee charges (to the extent such late fee charges may be charged pursuant to Section 3(a) of this Lease Agreement).
- A Schedule may be terminated in whole or in part by the Customer in accordance with this Section 3(c) whenever the Customer shall determine that such a termination is in the best interest of the Customer. Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to Ricoh, at least thirty (30) working days prior to the effective date of such termination date, of a notice of termination specifying the extent to which performance shall be terminated. In the event of such termination, Customer agrees to return the Product to us in the manner required under Section 14 of this Lease Agreement and to pay to us (as compensation for loss of our bargain and not as a penalty), with respect to such terminated Product, financed Software and any Software Licenses, an amount which shall be equal to the monthly Payment for such Product, financed Software and/or Software License, as applicable, times the number of months remaining in the term of such Schedule (or any renewal of such Schedule) and/or any financing agreement with respect to the financed Software and/or Software License, plus any other amounts then due and payable under this Lease Agreement, Schedule and/or financing agreement with respect to such Product, Software and/or Software License, including, but not limited to, any lease payments and maintenance payments. Ricoh shall supply the Customer with the actual number of Payments remaining and the total amount due, and the Customer shall be relieved of all unpaid amounts for anticipated profit on unperformed services under any Maintenance Agreement (including any amount included in the monthly Payment that is attributable to maintenance, supplies, or any other service cost).
- (d) You also agree that, except (a) as set forth in Section 18 below entitled "State and Local Government Provisions", (b) for documented cases of nonperformance as set forth in Section 3(b) and (c) for the best interest of the Customer as set forth in Section 3(c), THIS IS AN UNCONDITIONAL.

NON-CANCELABLE AGREEMENT FOR THE MINIMUM TERM INDICATED ON ANY SCHEDULE TO THIS LEASE AGREEMENT. All Payments to us are "net" and unconditional and are not subject to set off, defense, counterclaim or reduction for any reason. You agree that you will remit payments to us in the form of company checks (or personal checks in the case of sole proprietorships), direct debit or wires only. You also agree that cash and cash equivalents are not acceptable forms of payment for this Lease Agreement or any Schedule and that you will not remit such forms of payment to us. Payment in any other form may delay processing or be returned to you. Furthermore, only you or your authorized agent as approved by us will remit payments to us.

- Product Location; Use and Repair. You will keep and use the Product only at the Product Location shown in the applicable Schedule. You will not move the Product from the location specified in the applicable Schedule or make any alterations, additions or replacements to the Product without our prior written consent, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. At your own cost and expense, you will keep the Product eligible for any Manufacturer's certification as to maintenance and in compliance with applicable laws and in good condition, except for ordinary wear and tear. You shall engage Ricoh, its subsidiaries or affiliates, or an independent third party (the "Servicer") to provide maintenance and support services pursuant to a separate agreement for such purpose ("Maintenance Agreement"). You may make alterations, additions or replacements (collectively, "Additions") and add Software to the Product provided that such Additions and Software do not impair the value or originally intended function or purpose of the Product and is not subject to any lien or security interest in favor of any other party, provided, further, that you remove such Additions and Software at your own cost and expense at the expiration or termination of the applicable Schedule. All Additions and Software which are not removed at the expiration or termination of the applicable Schedule will become part of the Product and our property at no cost or expense to us. We may inspect the Product upon proper notice to the customer at any reasonable time during normal working hours.
- 5. Taxes and Fees. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law and unless and to the extent you are exempt and provide a valid exemption certificate to us, in addition to the payments under this Lease Agreement, you agree to pay all taxes (other than property taxes), assessments, fees and charges governmentally imposed upon our purchase, ownership, possession, leasing, renting, operation, control or use of the Product. If we are required to pay upfront sales or use tax and you opt to pay such tax over the term of the lease and not as a lump sum at lease inception, then you agree to pay us a "Sales Tax Administrative Fee" equal to 3.5% of the total tax due per year, to be included as part of the Payment. A valid sales and use tax exemption certificate must be provided to us within ninety (90) days of the first invoice to receive a credit/waiver of sales tax.
- Warranties. We transfer to you, without recourse, for the term of each Schedule, any written warranties made by the Manufacturer or Software Supplier (as defined in Section 10 of this Lease Agreement) with respect to the Product leased or rented pursuant to such Schedule. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE SELECTED THE PRODUCT BASED ON YOUR OWN JUDGMENT AND YOU HEREBY AFFIRMATIVELY DISCLAIM RELIANCE ON ANY ORAL REPRESENTATION CONCERNING THE PRODUCT MADE TO YOU. However, if you enter into a Maintenance Agreement with Servicer with respect to any Product, no provision, clause or paragraph of this Lease Agreement shall alter, restrict, diminish or waive the rights, remedies or benefits that you may have against Servicer under such Maintenance Agreement, WE MAKE NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO. THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The only warranties, express or implied, made to you are the warranties (if any) made by the Manufacturer and/or Servicer to you in any documents, other than this Lease Agreement, executed by and between the Manufacturer and/or Servicer and you. YOU AGREE NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND YOU WILL NOT MAKE ANY CLAIM AGAINST US FOR, ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES.
- 7. Loss or Damage. You are responsible for any theft of, destruction of, or damage to the Product (collectively, "Loss") from any cause at all, whether or not insured, from the time of Product acceptance by you until it is delivered to us at the end of the term of the Schedule. You are required to make all Payments even if there is a Loss. You must notify us in writing immediately of any Loss. Then, you shall be responsible to either (a) repair the Product so that it is in good condition and working order, eligible for any Manufacturer's certification, (b) pay us the

- amounts specified in Section 12 below, or (c) replace the Product with equipment of like age and capacity.
- Liability and Insurance. You agree to maintain insurance, through self-insurance or otherwise, to cover the Product for all types of loss, including, without limitation, theft, in an amount not less than the full replacement value and you will name us as an additional insured and loss payee on your insurance policy. In addition, you agree to maintain comprehensive public liability insurance, which, upon our request, shall be in an amount acceptable to us and shall name us as an additional insured. Such insurance will provide that we will be given thirty (30) days advance notice of any cancellation. Upon our request, you agree to provide us with evidence of such insurance in a form reasonably satisfactory to us. If you fail to maintain such insurance or to provide us with evidence of such insurance, we may (but are not obligated to) obtain insurance in such amounts and against such risks as we deem necessary to protect our interest in the Product. Such insurance obtained by us will not insure you against any claim, liability or loss related to your interest in the Product and may be cancelled by us at any time. You agree to pay us an additional amount each month to reimburse us for the insurance premium and an administrative fee, on which we or our affiliates may earn a profit. In the event of loss or damage to the Product, you agree to remain responsible for the Payment obligations under this Lease Agreement until the Payment obligations are fully satisfied.
- 9. <u>Title; Recording.</u> We are the owner of and will hold title to the Product (except for any Software). You will keep the Product free of all liens and encumbrances. Except as reflected on any Schedule, you agree that this Lease Agreement is a true lease. However, if any Schedule is deemed to be intended for security, you hereby grant to us a purchase money security interest in the Product overed by the applicable Schedule (including any replacements, substitutions, additions, attachments and proceeds) as security for the payment of the amounts under each Schedule. You authorize us to file a copy of this Lease Agreement and/or any Schedule as a financing statement, and you agree to promptly execute and deliver to us any financing statements covering the Product that we may reasonably require; provided, however, that you hereby authorize us to file any such financing statement without your authentication to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- 10. Software or Intangibles. To the extent that the Product includes Software, you understand and agree that we have no right, title or interest in the Software, and you will comply throughout the term of this Lease Agreement with any license and/or other agreement ("Software License") entered into with the supplier of the Software ("Software Supplier"). You are responsible for entering into any Software License with the Software Supplier no later than the Effective Date; provided, however, if you do not enter into the Software License, then we may choose not to lease such Software to you under this Lease Agreement.
- 11. Default. Each of the following is a "Default" under this Lease Agreement and all Schedules: (a) you fail to pay any Payment or any other amount within thirty (30) days of its due date, (b) any representation or warranty made by you in this Lease Agreement is false or incorrect and/or you do not perform any of your other obligations under this Lease Agreement or any Schedule and/or under any other agreement with us or with any of our affiliates and this failure continues for thirty (30) days after we have notified you of it, (c) a petition is filed by or against you or any guarantor under any bankruptcy or insolvency law or a trustee, receiver or liquidator is appointed for you, any guarantor or any substantial part of your assets, (d) you or any guarantor makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (e) any guarantor dies, stops doing business as a going concern or transfers all or substantially all of such guarantor's assets, or (f) you stop doing business as a going concern or transfer all or substantially all of your assets.
- 12. Remedies. If a Default occurs, we may do one or more of the following: (a) we may cancel or terminate this Lease Agreement and/or any or all Schedules; (b) we may require you to immediately pay to us, as compensation for loss of our bargain and not as a penalty, a sum equal to: (i) all past due Payments and ail other amounts then due and payable under this Lease Agreement or any Schedule; and (ii) the present value of all unpaid Payments for the remainder of the term of each Schedule plus the present value of our anticipated value of the Product at the end of the initial term of any Schedule (or any renewal of such Schedule), each discounted at a rate equal to 3% per year to the date of default, and we may charge you interest on all amounts due us from the date of default until paid at the rate of 1.5% per month, but in no event more than the maximum rate permitted by applicable law. We agree to apply the net proceeds (as specified below in this Section) of any disposition of the Product to the amounts that you owe us; (c) we may require you to deliver the Product to us as set forth in Section 14; (d) to the extent not prohibited by applicable law, we or our representative may peacefully repossess the Product without a court order (it being agreed that we will provide you with written notice of Default prior to initiating recovery of the Product and

will endeavor to contact you telephonically to schedule a convenient time to recover the Product); (e) we may exercise any and all other rights or remedies available to a lender, secured party or lessor under the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC"), including, without limitation, those set forth in Article 2A of the UCC, and at law or in equity; (f) we may immediately terminate your right to use the Software including the disabling (on-site or by remote communication) of any Software; (g) we may demand the immediate return and obtain possession of the Software and re-license the Software at a public or private sale; (h) we may cause the Software Supplier to terminate the Software License, support and other services under the Software License, and/or (i) at our option, we may sell, release, or otherwise dispose of the Product under such terms and conditions as may be acceptable to us in our discretion. If we take possession of the Product (or any Software, if applicable), we may sell or otherwise dispose of it with or without notice, at a public or private disposition, and to apply the net proceeds (after we have deducted all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees) to the amounts that you owe us. You agree that, if notice of sale is required by law to be given, ten (10) days notice shall constitute reasonable notice. If applicable, you will remain responsible for any deficiency that is due after we have applied any such net proceeds. To the extent permitted by applicable law, in the event an action is brought to enforce or interpret this Lease Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of all costs including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees and court costs incurred.

- Ownership of Product; Assignment. YOU HAVE NO RIGHT TO SELL, TRANSFER, ENCUMBER, SUBLET OR ASSIGN THE PRODUCT OR THIS LEASE AGREEMENT OR ANY SCHEDULE WITHOUT OUR PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). You agree that we may sell or assign all or a portion of our interests, but not our obligations, in the Product and/or this Lease Agreement or any Schedule without notice to you even if less than all the Payments have been assigned. In the event the remit to address for Payments is changed during the term of this Lease Agreement or any Schedule, then Ricoh or the Assignee will provide notice to you. In that event, the assignee (the "Assignee") will have such rights as we assign to them but none of our obligations (we will keep those obligations) and the rights of the Assignee will not be subject to any claims, defenses or set offs that you may have against us. No assignment to an Assignee will release Ricoh from any obligations Ricoh may have to you hereunder. The Maintenance Agreement you have entered into with a Servicer will remain in full force and effect with Servicer and will not be affected by any such assignment. You acknowledge that the Assignee did not manufacture or design the Product and that you have selected the Manufacturer, Servicer and the Product based on your own judgment.
- 14. Renewal: Return of Product. UNLESS EITHER PARTY NOTIFIES THE OTHER IN WRITING AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS, BUT NOT MORE THAN ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) DAYS, PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE MINIMUM TERM OR EXTENSION OF SUCH SCHEDULE, AFTER THE MINIMUM TERM OR ANY EXTENSION OF ANY SCHEDULE TO THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, SUCH SCHEDULE WILL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW ON A MONTH-TO-MONTH BASIS; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT AT ANY TIME DURING ANY MONTH-TO-MONTH RENEWAL, WE HAVE THE RIGHT, UPON THIRTY (30) DAYS NOTICE, TO DEMAND THAT THE PRODUCT BE RETURNED TO US IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THIS SECTION 14. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein is intended to provide, nor shall be interpreted as providing, (a) you with a legally enforceable option to extend or renew the terms of this Lease Agreement or any Schedule, or (b) us with a legally enforceable option to compel any such extension or renewal. At the end of or upon termination of each Schedule, you shall immediately make arrangements to have the Product subject to such expired Schedule picked up by us (or our designee), in as good condition as when you received it, except for ordinary wear and tear. Ricoh (or our designee) shall bear shipping charges. You must pay additional monthly Payments at the same rate as then in effect under a Schedule, until (i) you provide notice to us prior to the expiration of the minimum term or extension of any Schedule and (ii) the Product is picked up by us or our designees and is received in good condition and working order by us or our designees. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Lease Agreement, the parties acknowledge and agree that we shall have no obligation to remove, delete, preserve, maintain or otherwise safeguard any information, images or content retained by or resident in any Products leased by you hereunder, whether through a digital storage device, hard drive or other electronic medium ("Data Management Services"). If desired, you may engage Ricoh to perform Data Management Services at then-prevailing contracted rates pursuant to your Maintenance Agreement or other agreement with Ricoh. You acknowledge that you are responsible for ensuring your own compliance with legal requirements in

- connection with data retention and protection and that we do not provide legal advice or represent that the Products will guarantee compliance with such requirements. The selection, use and design of any Data Management Services, and any decisions arising with respect to the deletion or storage of data, as well as the loss of any data resulting therefrom, shall be your sole and exclusive responsibility
- 15. Miscellaneous. It is the intent of the parties that this Lease Agreement and any Schedule shall be deemed and constitute a "finance lease" as defined under and governed by Article 2A of the UCC. ORAL AGREEMENTS OR COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT INCLUDING PROMISES TO EXTEND OR RENEW SUCH DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE. YOU AGREE THAT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT, THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, AND IN EACH SCHEDULE MAKE UP THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN US REGARDING THE LEASING OR RENTAL OF THE PRODUCT AND SUPERSEDE ALL PRIOR WRITTEN OR ORAL COMMUNICATIONS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, PURCHASE ORDERS. Any purchase order, or other ordering documents, will not modify or affect this Lease Agreement or any Schedule and shall serve only the purpose of identifying the equipment ordered. You authorize us to supply any missing "configure to order" number ("CTO"), other equipment identification numbers (including, without limitation, serial numbers), agreement/schedule identification numbers and/or dates in this Lease Agreement or any Schedule. You acknowledge that you have not been induced to enter into this Lease Agreement by any representation or warranty not expressly set forth in this Lease Agreement. Neither this Lease Agreement nor any Schedule is binding on us until we sign it. ANY CHANGE IN ANY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LEASE AGREEMENT OR ANY SCHEDULE MUST BE IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY BOTH PARTIES. If we delay or fail to enforce any of its rights under this Lease Agreement with respect to any or all Schedules, we will still be able to enforce those rights at a later time. All notices shall be given in writing and sent either (a) by certified mail, return receipt requested, or recognized overnight delivery service, postage prepaid, addressed to the party receiving the notice at the address shown on the front of this Lease Agreement, or (b) by facsimile transmission, with oral confirmation, to the facsimile number shown below such party's signature on this Lease Agreement. Either party may change its address or facsimile number by giving written notice of such change to the other party. Notices shall be effective on the date received. Each of our respective rights and indemnities will survive the termination of this Lease Agreement and each Schedule. If more than one customer has signed this Lease Agreement or any Schedule, each customer agrees that its liability is joint and several. It is the express intent of the parties not to violate any applicable usury laws or to exceed the maximum amount of time price differential or interest, as applicable, permitted to be charged or collected by applicable law, and any such excess payment will be applied to payments in the order of maturity, and any remaining excess will be refunded to you. We make no representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the legal, tax or accounting treatment of this Lease Agreement and any Schedule and you acknowledge that we are an independent contractor and not your fiduciary. You will obtain your own legal, tax and accounting advice related to this Lease Agreement or any Schedule and make your own determination of the proper accounting treatment of this Lease Agreement or any Schedule. We may receive compensation from the Manufacturer or supplier of the Product in order to enable us to reduce the cost of leasing or renting the Product to you under this Lease Agreement or any Schedule below what we otherwise would charge. If we received such compensation, the reduction in the cost of leasing or renting the Product is reflected in the Minimum Payment specified in the applicable Schedule. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, you authorize us or our agent to obtain credit reports and make credit inquiries regarding you and your financial condition and to provide your information, including payment history, to our assignee and third parties having an economic interest in this Lease Agreement, any Schedule or the Product.
- 16. Governing Law, Jurisdiction; Waiver of Trial By Jury and Certain Rights and Remedies Under The Uniform Commercial Code. YOU AGREE THAT THIS LEASE AGREEMENT AND ANY SCHEDULE WILL BE GOVERNED UNDER THE LAW FOR THE STATE WHERE YOUR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS OR RESIDENCE IS LOCATED. YOU ALSO CONSENT TO THE VENUE AND NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY COURT LOCATED IN THE STATE WHERE YOUR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS OR RESIDENCE IS LOCATED TO RESOLVE ANY CONFLICT UNDER THIS LEASE AGREEMENT. TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED

BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE PARTIES TO THIS LEASE AGREEMENT EACH WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN THE EVENT OF A LAWSUIT. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, YOU WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CONFERRED UPON A CUSTOMER OR LESSEE BY SECTIONS 508-522 OF ARTICLE 2A OF THE UCC THAT YOU MAY HAVE AGAINST US (BUT NOT AGAINST THE MANUFACTURER OF THE PRODUCT). TO HELP THE GOVERNMENT FIGHT THE FUNDING OF TERRORISM AND MONEY LAUNDERING ACTIVITIES, FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES ALL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS TO OBTAIN, VERIFY AND RECORD INFORMATION THAT IDENTIFIES EACH PERSON WHO OPENS AN ACCOUNT. WHAT THIS MEANS FOR YOU: WHEN YOU OPEN AN ACCOUNT, WE WILL ASK FOR YOUR NAME, ADDRESS AND OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ALLOW US TO IDENTIFY YOU. WE MAY ASK TO SEE IDENTIFYING DOCUMENTS.

- 17. Counterparts; Facsimiles. Each Schedule may be executed in counterparts. The counterpart which has our original signature and/or is in our possession or control shall constitute chattel paper as that term is defined in the UCC and shall constitute the original agreement for all purposes, including, without limitation, (a) any hearing, trial or proceeding with respect to such Schedule, and (b) any determination as to which version of such Schedule constitutes the single true original item of chattel paper under the UCC. If you sign and transmit a Schedule to us by facsimile or other electronic transmission, the facsimile or such electronic transmission of such Schedule, upon execution by us (manually or electronically, as applicable), shall be binding upon the parties. You agree that the facsimile or other electronic transmission of a Schedule containing your facsimile or other electronically transmitted signature, which is manually or electronically signed by us, shall constitute the original agreement for all purposes, including, without limitation, those outlined above in this Section. You agree to deliver to us upon our request the counterpart of such Schedule containing your original manual signature.
- 18. <u>State and Local Government Provisions</u>. If the Customer is a State or political subdivision of a State, as those terms are defined in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code, the following additional terms and conditions shall apply:
 - (a) Essentiality. During the term of this Lease Agreement and any Schedule, the Product will be used solely for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions consistent with the permissible scope of your authority. You represent and warrant that the use of the Product is essential to performing such governmental or proprietary functions.
 - (b) Non-Appropriation/Non-Substitution. (i) If your governing body fails to appropriate sufficient monies in any fiscal period for rentals and other payments coming due under a Schedule to this Lease Agreement in the next succeeding fiscal period for any equipment which will perform services and functions which in whole or in part are essentially the same services and functions performed by the Product covered by any such Schedule, then a "Non-Appropriation" shall be deemed to have occurred. (ii) If a Non-Appropriation occurs, then: (A) you must give us immediate notice of such Non-Appropriation and provide written notice of such failure by your governing body at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then current fiscal year or if Non-Appropriation has not occurred by such date, immediately upon Non-Appropriations were made for the rental due under any Schedule to this Lease Agreement (the "Return Date"), you shall make

available to us (or our designee) all, but not less than all, of the Product covered by such Schedule to this Lease Agreement, at your sole expense, in accordance with the terms hereof; and (C) any Schedule to this Lease Agreement shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty or expense to you and you shall not be obligated to pay the rentals beyond such fiscal year, provided that (x) you shall pay any and all rentals and other payments due up through the end of the last day of the fiscal year for which appropriations were made and (y) you shall pay month-to-month rent at the rate set forth in any such Schedule for each month or part thereof that you fail to make available to us (or our designee) the Product as required herein. (iii) Upon any such Non-Appropriation, upon our request, you will provide an opinion of independent counsel or other legally designated authority (who shall be reasonably acceptable to us, in form reasonably acceptable to us, confirming the Non-Appropriation and providing reasonably sufficient proof of such Non-Appropriation.

- (c) Funding Intent. You represent and warrant to us that you presently intend to continue this Lease Agreement and any Schedule hereto for the entire term of such Schedule and to pay all rentals relating to such Schedule and to do all things lawfully within your power to obtain and maintain funds from which the rentals and all other payments owing under such Schedule may be made. The parties acknowledge that appropriation for rentals is a governmental function to which you cannot contractually commit yourself in advance and this Lease Agreement shall not constitute such a commitment. To the extent permitted by law, the person or entity in charge of preparing your budget will include in the budget request for each fiscal year during the term of each Schedule, respectively, to this Lease Agreement an amount equal to the rentals (to be used for such rentals) to become due in such fiscal year, and will use all reasonable and lawful means available to secure the appropriation of money for such fiscal year sufficient to pay all rentals coming due during such fiscal year.
- Authority and Authorization. (i) You represent and warrant to us that: (A) you are a State or political subdivision of a State, as those terms are defined in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code; (B) you have the power and authority to enter into this Lease Agreement and all Schedules to this Lease Agreement; (C) this Lease Agreement and all Schedules to this Lease Agreement have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by you and constitute valid, legal and binding agreement(s) enforceable against you in accordance with their terms; and (D) no further approval, consent or withholding of objections is required from any governmental authority with respect to this Lease Agreement or any Schedule to this Lease Agreement. (ii) If and to the extent required by us, you agree to provide us with an opinion of independent counsel or other legally designated authority (who shall be reasonably acceptable to us) confirming the foregoing and other related matters, in form and substance acceptable to us. (iii) You agree to take all required actions and to file all necessary forms, including IRS Forms 8038-G or 8038-GC, as applicable, to preserve the tax exempt status of this Lease Agreement and all Schedules thereto. (iv) You agree to provide us with any other documents that we may reasonably request in connection with the foregoing and this Lease Agreement.
- (e) <u>Assignment.</u> You agree to acknowledge any assignment to the Assignee in writing, if so requested, and, if applicable, to keep a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in a manner that complies with Section 149(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease Agreement as of the date set forth below.

THE PEOPLE SIGNING THIS LEASE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CUSTOMER REPRESENT THAT THEY HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO DO SO.

CUSTOMER:	RICOH USA, INC.
By: Name	By: Name:
Erin Lavin Cabonargi Executive Director	
Approved as to Form and Legality: Neal & Leroy, LLC	
By:	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 12/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:	· -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Аол Risk Services Central, I Philadelphia PA Office	nc.	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	FAX (A/C. No.): 800-363-0109				
One Liberty Place 1650 Market Street		E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Suite 1000 Philadelphia PA 19103 USA			INSURER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE	NAIC#		
INSURED		INSURER A:	National Union Fi	re Ins Co of Pittsburgh	19445		
Ricoh Americas Holdings, Inc Ricoh USA, Inc.		INSURER B:	New Hampshire Ins	Co	23841		
(f/k/a IKON Office Solutions	, Inc.)	INSURERC: The Insurance Co of the State of PA	of the State of PA	19429			
70 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern PA 19355 USA		INSURER D:	NSURER D: Illinois National Insurance Co				
		INSURER E:					
		INSURER F:					
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700521045	04	DEVI	CION MUMBER.			

		VEAISION MONDELS:
THIS IS TO CERTIEV THAT TH	IE BOLIGIES OF INCHEANOE LIGHES SELECTION OF THE	ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT IF	IE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD.
INDICATED NOTWITHSTAND	INC ANY RECUIREMENT TERM OF CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
MENONIED. NOTWITTS INID	ING ANT REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (JUNITACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUE	DOR MAY PERTAIN THE INCLIDANCE ACCORDED BY THE	HE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
	DON MARTINE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH	TE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION	NS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN I	DEDITION BY DAID OF AIMO
	10 01 000111 DEIGIEG. EIIIII OOTOTTI MAT TIAVE BEENT	NEDUCED DI FAID CLAIRIS. I înste chours are an resuscete.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
1	GENERAL LIABILITY	ŀ					EACH OCCURRENCE	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	
1	CLAIMS-MADEOCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	
1							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	
1			ŀ				GENERAL AGGREGATE	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		•				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	
	JECT LOC	<u> </u>						
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	
L_	DED RETENTION							
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WC033575571 13-14 WC (AK,AZ,GA)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	X WC STATU- OTH-	
С	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WC033575572	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$2,000	000,
ł	(Mandatory in NH)	İ		13-14 WC (CA)		. ,	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE \$2,000	000,
<u> </u>	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$2,000	0,000
A	Excess WC			WC6636200 13-14 Excess WC OHIO	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	EL Each Accident \$1,500	
				SIR applies per policy ter	ns & condi	ions	EL Disease - Policy \$1,500 EL Disease - Ea Emp \$1,500	
DER	PIRTON OF OPERATIONS (LOCATIONS LUCINO							

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Public Building Commission of Chicago Attn: Raven A. DeVaughn Director of Compliance 50 W. Washington, Room 200 Chicago IL 60602 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Son Rish Services Central Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy certificate holder in lieu of such a	, cer	tain	policies may require an enc	olicy(ies)must dorsement. A s	be endorsed. tatement on th	If SUBROGATION IS Was certificate does not detected to the certificate does not detec	/AIVEI confer), subject to rights to the
PRODUCER	_		19	ONTACT				
Willis of New York, In	c.		į r	HONE	77 045 727	o FAX o		
c/o 26 Century Blvd. P. O. Box 305191			<u>- </u>	LAAU	7-945-737		58-46	57-2378
Nashville, TN 37230-5	191		_E			s@willis.com		T
			-		URER(S)AFFORDIN	GCOVERAGE ty Casualty Insuranc		NAIC#
INSURED								
Ricoh Americas Holding Ricoh USA, Inc.	s, I	nc.			ters Proper	ty Casualty Company	Of AH	25674-004
(f/k/a IKON Office Sol		ns,	Inc.)	NSURER C:				ļ
70 Valley Stream Parkw Malvern, PA 19355	ay		[-	NSURER D:				
Maivein, FR 19355				NSURER E:		····		
COVERAGES CERT	TIFIC	ATE		NSURER F:				L
			NUMBER: 20827499			REVISION NUMBER:		 .
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	POLIC	EMEN AIN. CIES.	NI, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	ANY CONTRAC' BY THE POLICI EN REDUCED BY	T OR OTHER DO	OCHMENT WITH DECOR	エエヘル	AUGU TUR
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD'L	SUB	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	rs	
A GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	3C2JGLSA1193R908TIL13	1'	4/1/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1	,000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				' '		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	5	300,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
					į	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	**	,000,000
	ļ					GENERAL AGGREGATE	1	,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	ĺ					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	1	,000,000
POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC						11100010 001111101 1100	6	,000,000
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			AOS 31WJCAP1193R853TI	L#3/1/2013	4/1/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1	,000,000
X ANYAUTO				' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	-,-,-,-	BODILY INJURY(Per person)	\$ 4	,000,000
X ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY(Per accident)	s	
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE	+	
	İ					(Peraccident)	\$ s	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				 -		540H 000HBBBBNOF	+	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
DED RETENTION\$						AGGREGATE	\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION		-		 		WCSTATU- OTH-	\$	_
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						TORYLIMITS ER	+	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS BEIOW		 		 		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL	EQ //4	tach A	cord 101 Additions D	1- 16	<u> </u>			
Public Building Commission is where required by written con	in	clud	ded as an Additiona	l Insured a	equired) .s respects	s to General Liab:	ility	
Waiver of Subrogation applies Liability.	in	far	vor of Public Build:	ing Commiss	ion with r	respects to Genera	al	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	_			ANCELLATIO	NI .	<u>.</u>		
	ok e	erya	n 12/12/13	SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE DE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAREOF, NOTICE WILL BOY PROVISIONS.	ANCELL E DEL	ED BEFORE

Public Building Commission
50 W. Washington, Room 200
Chicago, IL 60602

Coll:4286737 Tpl:1513932 Cert:20827489 @1582-2010 ACORD CORDORATION All rights

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000049135

LOC#:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page	of	

		"" " TO OO! IEDOEL	rage _ vi _
AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.		Ricoh Americas Holdings, Inc	
POLICY NUMBER		1	
See Certificate Number: 570052194504		Í	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
See Certificate Number: 570052194504		EFFECTIVE DATE:	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
INSURER		

ADDITIONAL POLICIES

If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD certificate form for policy limits.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE WORKERS COMPENSATION		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
D		N/A		wC033575573 13-14 WC (FL)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
С		N/A		WC033575574 13-14 WC (MA)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
В		N/A		WC033575575 13-14 WC (IL.KY, NC,NH,U	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
С		N/A		wC033575576 13-14 wC (OR)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
D		N/A		WC033575577 13-14 WC (WI)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
В		N/A		WC033575578 13-14 WC (NJ, PA)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	
В		N/A		WC033575579 13-14 WC (AOS)	04/01/2013	04/01/2014	